

Nos. 20-35291, 20-35293 & 20-35294 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF WYOMING, AND WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:18-cv-00187-REB
Hon. Ronald E. Bush

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (llucas@advocateswest.org)
Sarah Stellberg (stellberg@advocateswest.org)
Andrew R. Missel (amissel@advocateswest.org)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Western Watersheds Project and
Center for Biological Diversity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY xiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND 8

 A. Federal Land Policy and Management Act (“FLPMA”) 8

 B. National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) 8

 C. Oil and Gas Leasing on Public Lands 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. The Greater Sage-Grouse 12

 B. Prior BLM Oil and Gas Lease Review Process 14

 C. Adoption of IM 2018-034 14

 D. Application of IM 2018-034 to the Phase One Lease Sales 16

 E. September 2018 Preliminary Injunction Order 19

 F. February 2020 Phase One Decision 20

 G. Motions for Stay Pending Appeal 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 24

I.	THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.....	24
A.	The Phase One Decision Is a Non-Final Interlocutory Order Which Did Not Grant an Injunction.....	24
B.	The Automatic Reinstatement of IM 2010-117 Does Not Constitute Injunctive Relief.....	25
C.	The “Setting Aside” of the Phase One Lease Sales Does Not Constitute Injunctive Relief	28
II.	THE COURT MUST REJECT WEA’S CHALLENGES TO THE HOLDINGS THAT IM 2018-034 IS UNLAWFUL.....	30
A.	Because WEA Failed to Challenge Each Independent Basis of the District Court’s Ruling, the Ruling Must Be Affirmed	30
B.	The District Court Correctly Held IM 2018-034 Unlawful	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN VACATING IM 2018-034 AND REINSTATING IM 2010-117.....	34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THE PHASE ONE LEASE SALES UNLAWFUL.....	39
A.	All Phase One Lease Sales Unreasonably and Unlawfully Curtailed Public Involvement Under NEPA, FLPMA, and the APA.....	39
B.	The RMP Comment Periods Do Not Justify BLM’s Actions.....	44
V.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN VACATING THE PHASE ONE LEASE SALES.....	45
A.	Vacatur Is the Presumptive, and Proper, Remedy Here.....	45
B.	The Court Recognized Its Equitable Discretion to Suspend Rather Than Vacate the Lease Sales, but Rejected That Remedy.....	46
1.	Seriousness of Legal Violations.....	46
2.	Disruptive Consequences of Vacatur.....	49

VI.	THE COURT MUST REJECT THE VENUE CHALLENGES.....	52
A.	Appellants Waived Any Objection to Venue for the Claims Addressed in the Phase One Decision.....	53
B.	Appellants’ Venue Challenges Are Not Reviewable Under Pendent Jurisdiction	56
C.	Idaho Is a Proper Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C).....	58
	CONCLUSION	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....21, 36, 46, 49,

Alsea Valley Alliance v. Department of Commerce,
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)25, 26, 29

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
No. 12-cv-4407, 2013 WL 120185 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 61

Ashley v. Andrus,
474 F. Supp. 495 (E.D. Wis. 1979)61

Askins v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)55

Bark v. U.S. Forest Service,
958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020)33, 43

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....47

*Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Resource
Development v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)33, 40–42

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)9–10, 44

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan,
804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992)46

Boesch v. Udall,
373 U.S. 472 (1963).....28

California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)50

Carson v. American Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....24

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)27, 36

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Commission, Inc. v. U. S. Atomic
Energy Commission*,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....44

Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)37

Center for Environmental Law and Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
No. 2:08-cv-1730-RAJ, 2009 WL 10668581
(W.D. Wash. May 12, 2009)61

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)11, 62 n.21

Costlow v. Weeks,
790 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1986)57–58

Cunningham v. Gates,
229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)57

Delaware v. Bender,
370 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Del. 1974)61

Ducey v. United States,
830 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1987)55

Earth Island Institute v. Quinn,
56 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....59

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Engineers of U.S. Army,
325 F. Supp. 728 (E.D. Ark. 1970) 60, 63–64;

Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....33–34

Ferguson v. Lieurance,
565 F. Supp. 1013 (D. Nev. 1983).....62–63

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....42

Gould, Inc. v. United States,
67 F.3d 925 (Fed. Cir. 1995)29 n.9

Hendricks v. Bank of America, N.A.,
408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005)53, 56, 57, 58 n.20

Humane Society v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)46

Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)36, 58

In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation,
846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017)54

Landis v. Watt,
510 F. Supp. 178 (D. Idaho 1981)62–63

Lebahn v. National Farmers Union Uniform Pension Plan,
828 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2016)30

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979).....54

MacKay v. Pfeil,
827 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1987)30–31

McCloskey v. U.S. Postal Service,
No. 87-cv-5563, 1988 WL 29291 (E.D. Pa. 1988) 61

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)56–57

Michigan v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....34

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)58 n.20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....27–28

National Family Farm Coalition v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020)45–46

National Parks & Conservation Association v. Bureau of Land Management,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)41

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston,
146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)28 n.8, 49, 50 n.16

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jamison,
815 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1992).....38

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)60

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997).....51

Orange County v. Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corp.,
52 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)26, 36

Petrello v. White,
533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008) 29

Pettinelli v. Danzig,
 644 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)28 n.8

Phelps v. Alameda,
 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004)31

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)44–47

Puente Arizona v. Arpaio,
 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)57

Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. International Commerce Commission,
 958 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1991)59

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....9

Sacora v. Thomas,
 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)32

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....46

Sangre de Cristo Development Co. v. United States,
 932 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1991)28

Santa Fe International Corp. v. Watt,
 580 F. Supp. 27 (D. Del. 1984)62, 63

Shell Oil Co. v. Babbitt,
 920 F. Supp. 559 (D. Del. 1996)59, 61–62

Smith v. Marsh,
 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)30

Stafford v. Briggs,
444 U.S. 527 (1980).....59

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....19 n.7

Trustees for Alaska v. Hodel,
806 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986)39–40

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965).....48 n.14

Union Oil Co. v. Morford,
512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975)62 n.21

United States v. Walker,
601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979) 51

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....52

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....47

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,
546 U.S. 303 (2006).....58

Western Energy Alliance v. Salazar,
709 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2013)48 n.14

Western Oil & Gas Association v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)47, 50

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)46, 49 n.15

Statutes and Court Rules

5 U.S.C. § 55331
5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1292 2, 7, 23–25, 27–29, 28 n.8
28 U.S.C. § 1391 5, 24, 52–61, 58 n.20, 63, 64
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....4
30 U.S.C. § 226.....10, 11, 48 n.14
42 U.S.C. § 43219
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....9, 10
43 U.S.C. § 17018
43 U.S.C. § 1712.....8, 45
43 U.S.C. § 1732.....8
43 U.S.C. § 1739.....8, 32, 38, 40, 45
43 U.S.C. § 1740.....38
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1254
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 214
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 542, 22, 24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6529

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.18, 10, 40, 47

40 C.F.R. § 1500.210, 32, 33, 40
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.410, 32, 33, 40
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.548
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.149
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.148
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.610, 33
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.910
 43 C.F.R. § 46.12011 n.5
 43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-311
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-111
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-211
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-211

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 55,990 (Nov. 28, 1978).....9
 75 Fed. Reg. 13,910 (Mar. 5, 2010).....13
 80 Fed. Reg. 59,858 (Oct. 2, 2015).....13
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....15
 82 Fed. Reg. 50,532 (Nov. 1, 2017).....15
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (Sept. 14, 2020)9 n.4
 Executive Order (EO) No. 1378314, 15
 S. Rep. No. 87-1992 (1962)63
